
























RESOLUTION NO. 076250

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

*   *   *   *   *   *
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PROJECT DEVELOPMENT UNIT 

OR HIS/HER DESGNEE TO EXECUTE LEASE AGREEMENTS WITH MOBILE 
MODULAR MANAGEMENT CORPORATION TO PROVIDE OFFICE SPACE AND 

RESTROOMS FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEEED $391,887
______________________________________________________________

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that

WHEREAS, in January 2017, the County Manager’s Office formed the Project 

Development Unit (PDU) to oversee and manage County ground-up construction

projects; and

WHEREAS, the PDU is currently managing fourteen projects at various stages of 

development including the Cordilleras Mental Health Facility Project, the Health System 

Campus Project, the South San Francisco Health Campus Project, the Government 

Center County Office Building 3 Project, the Government Center Parking Structure 2

Project, the Skylonda Fire Station Project, the Animal Shelter Replacement Project, the 

Regional Operations Center Project, and the Lathrop House Relocation Project; and 

WHEREAS, the PDU, currently housed in office trailers located at 1402 Maple 

Street in Redwood City, works in a “Big Room” environment and collaborates with and 

houses employees from multiple County Departments, as well as multiple independent 

contractor project managers; and 



WHEREAS, the PDU uses its space to house multiple daily meetings with project 

architects, engineers, construction managers, advisors, and permitting authorities, and 

to hold frequent public bid openings and other required events; and

WHEREAS, as the ongoing and projected projects progress the PDU requires 

additional conference room and regular and hoteling offices; and

WHEREAS, the department of Public Safety Communications (PSC) are 

replacing their Computer Aided Dispatch system and require office space for 

contractors to work and to hold meetings while this replacement occurs; and

WHEREAS, to fulfill the temporary office space and meeting room needs of the 

PDU and PSC, the PDU requested pricing from multiple providers of temporary 

buildings for an additional 5,280 square feet of space that includes three conference 

rooms, three small meeting rooms or collaborative work spaces, one private office, and 

approximately 30 additional work spaces; and  

WHEREAS, work at the Medical Center, for the Health System Campus Project, 

begins in November 2018 and will displace engineers from the Department of Public 

Works (DPW), who will therefore require local replacement space providing 960 square 

feet of office space for the DPW engineers as well as a separate trailer with restroom 

facilities as required by DPW; and

WHEREAS, PDU received pricing from Mobile Modular and Modern Building for 

all trailers and received separate pricing proposals from Design Space and Williams 

Scotsman for just the DPW trailers; and



WHEREAS, Mobile Modular provided the best overall pricing for the space and 

needs for both the PDU/PSC trailers (total cost for delivery, installation, removal, and 36 

month’s rent in the amount of $240,196) and the DPW trailers (total cost for delivery, 

installation, removal, and 36 month’s rent in the amount of $151,691); and 

WHEREAS, County Counsel has reviewed and approved the Resolution as to 

form; and

WHEREAS, executing the agreement with Mobile Modular Management 

Corporation for the lease of the trailer complex contributes to the Shared Vision 2025 

outcome of Colloborative Community by reducing the cost required to provide county 

office space.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

Board of Supervisors authorize lease agreements with Mobile Modular Management 

Corporation to provide office space and restrooms for a total amount not to exceed 

$391,887.

*   *   *   *   *   *



RESOLUTION NUMBER: 076250 

Regularly passed and adopted this 6th day of November, 2018. 

AYES and in favor of said resolution: 

Supervisors: DAVE PINE 

CAROLE GROOM 

DON HORSLEY 

WARREN SLOCUM 

 DAVID J. CANEPA 

NOES and against said resolution: 

Supervisors: NONE 

President, Board of Supervisors 
County of San Mateo 
State of California 

Certificate of Delivery 

I certify that a copy of the original resolution filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Board of 
Supervisors of San Mateo County has been delivered to the President of the Board of Supervisors. 

        Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

















Template Version Date  August 26, 2016    Page 1 

AMENDMENT TWO TO AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND 

MOBILE MODULAR MANAGEMENT CORPORATION 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this 16th day of May, 

2022, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called "County," and 

Mobile Modular Management Corporation, hereinafter called "Contractor";  

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with 
independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department 
thereof; 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement for mobile building leasing services 
on November 15, 2018; and  

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to increase the contract by $65,000 
for a new not-to-exceed amount of $231,690.60; and 

WHEREAS, the parties are confirming that following the expiration of the initial term, 
the Lease of the Equipment (Modular Units) and the terms and conditions of the original 
Agreement shall be extended on a month to month basis until the Equipment (Modular Units) 
are returned to the Contractor; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS 
FOLLOWS: 

1. Section 3 of the agreement is amended to read as follows:

r this agreement exceed 
$ -one Thousand, Six Hundred Ninety Dollars and
Sixty Cents

2. All other terms and conditions of the agreement dated November 15, 2018, between
the County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect.

by their duly authorized 
representatives, affix their respective signatures: 



Template Version Date  August 26, 2016    Page 2 

For Contractor:  Mobile Modular  Management Corporation 

_____________________________ 
Contractor Signature 

_______________
Date 

___________________________ 
Contractor Name (please print) 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 

________________________________________ 

By:   
Director of Project Development Unit or Designee 

Date: _____________________________________ 

12-Jul-2022 | 10:35 PDT Kristen Erickson

Adam Ely

12-Jul-2022 | 11:23 PDT



Amendment Template Version May 2021 

 
County of San Mateo  
 
Contract Amendment Coversheet and Contract Amendment for >$200K 

 

CONTRACT SUMMARY 
Contract No: Contractor Name: Amendment No: 

R076250A Mobile Modular Management 
Corporation 

03 
 

 
THE AGREEMENT HAS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 

Agreement Amount 
Original Amount: $151,690.60 

Amendment 1 Amount: $15,000 

Amendment 2 Amount: $65,000 

Current Amount: Addition or 
Reduction: 

New Total:  

$231,690.60 $105,257.74 $336,948.34  

 

Agreement Term 
Original Start Date: 11/15/2018 Original End Term: Lease term 

Amendment 1 Start Date: 03/20/2019 Amendment 1 End Date: Lease term 

Amendment 2 Start Date: 05/16/2022 Amendment 2 End Date: Lease term 

Amendment 3 Start Date: 01/31/2024 Amendment 3 End Date: Lease extension 
through Fall 2025 

 
Paragraph Changes: 
Paragraph 3 – Payments 
Correction to Amendment executed July 12, 2022, as Amendment 3 is now titled as 
Amendment 2 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 274EC656-865C-49D1-83D5-25368A4D4539



Amendment Template Version May 2021 Page 1 

 

 
AMENDMENT 03 TO AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND 
MOBILE MODULAR MANAGEMENT CORPORATION 

 
 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this 9th day of February 2024, by 

and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called "County," and Mobile Modular 

Management Corporation hereinafter called "Contractor";  

 
W I T N E S S E T H: 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with 

independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any 
Department thereof; 

 
WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement with Mobile Modular Management 

Corporation for mobile building leasing services in the amount of $151,690.60 on November 
15, 2018; and  

 
WHEREAS, the parties amended the agreement to increase the contract value by 

$15,000 for a new not to exceed amount of $166,690.60; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties amended the agreement to increase the contract value by 

$65,000 for a new not to exceed amount of $231,690.60; and 
 
WHEREAS the parties confirmed following the expiration of the initial term of 36 

months, the lease of the equipment (Modular Units) and the terms and conditions of the 
original Agreement shall be extended on a month-to-month basis until the Equipment 
(Modular Units) are returned to the Contractor; and 

 
WHEREAS the County of San Mateo wishes to clarify Amendment 2 was accidentally 

labeled as Amendment 3; and 
 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to increase the contract value by 
$105,257,74 for a new not to exceed amount of $336,948.34; and correct the title of 
Amendment Two to reflect the correct Agreement number. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS: 

  
1. Section 3 ‘Payments’ of the agreement is amended to read as follows:  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 274EC656-865C-49D1-83D5-25368A4D4539



Amendment Template Version May 2021 Page 2 

 

 
In consideration of the services provided by Contractor in accordance with all terms, 
conditions, and specifications set forth in this Agreement and in Exhibit A, County shall 
make payment to Contractor based on the rates and in the manner specified in Exhibit 
B. County reserves the right to withhold payment if County determines that the quantity 
or quality of the work performed is unacceptable, provided that County shall notify 
Contractor provided that County shall notify Contractor in writing within ten (10) days of 
receipt of an invoice which County intends to withhold payment of, providing a detailed 
explanation of the issue causing such payment to be withheld and County shall promptly 
release any such payment upon Contractor’s resolution of the issue causing such 
payment to be withheld. In no event shall County’s total fiscal obligation under this 
Agreement exceed THREE HUNDRED THIRTY-SIX THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FORTY-
EIGHT DOLLARS AND THIRTY-FOUR CENTS ($336,948.34), with the exception that 
County understands and agrees that the foregoing amount is inclusive of applicable 
taxes calculated at the current tax rate for the County of San Mateo and that such tax 
rate is subject to change without notice. In the event that the applicable tax rate 
changes during the Lease Term of this Agreement or any extensions thereof, County 
agrees to increase the amount of the Agreement if required to accommodate any such 
increases in applicable taxes as reflected in Contractor's invoice. If the County makes 
any advance payments, Contractor agrees to refund any amounts in excess of the 
amount owed by the County at the time of contract termination or expiration. 
Contractor is not entitled to payment for work not performed as required by this 
Agreement. 

  
2. 
 
 
3. 

Correcting Amendment executed on July 12, 2022, is now titled as Amendment 2 
increasing the Agreement by $65,000 for a new contract value of $231,690.60.  
(See attached corrected copy) 

 
All other terms and conditions of the agreement dated November 15, 2018, between 
the County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect. 

  
  
  
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 274EC656-865C-49D1-83D5-25368A4D4539



Amendment Template Version May 2021 Page 3 

 

In witness of and in agreement with this Agreement’s terms, the parties, by their duly authorized representatives, affix their 
respective signatures: 
 
 
 
For Contractor:  
 
 
_____________________________ 
Contractor Signature 

 _______________ 
Date 

 ___________________________ 
Contractor Name (please print) 
 

 

 
 
 
 
For County: 

 
 
 

_____________________________ 
Purchasing Agent Signature 
County of San Mateo 
(Department Head of Authorized 
Designee) 

 _______________ 
Date 

 ___________________________ 
Purchasing Agent Name (please print) 
County of San Mateo 
(Department Head of Authorized Designee) 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 274EC656-865C-49D1-83D5-25368A4D4539

Sheree ByingtonFeb-28-2024 | 06:19 PST

Sam LinFeb-28-2024 | 08:54 PST



Template Version Date  August 26, 2016    Page 1 

AMENDMENT TWO TO AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND 

MOBILE MODULAR MANAGEMENT CORPORATION 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this 16th day of May, 

2022, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called "County," and 

Mobile Modular Management Corporation, hereinafter called "Contractor";  

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with 
independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department 
thereof; 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement for mobile building leasing services 
on November 15, 2018; and  

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to increase the contract by $65,000 
for a new not-to-exceed amount of $231,690.60; and 

WHEREAS, the parties are confirming that following the expiration of the initial term, 
the Lease of the Equipment (Modular Units) and the terms and conditions of the original 
Agreement shall be extended on a month to month basis until the Equipment (Modular Units) 
are returned to the Contractor; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS 
FOLLOWS: 

1. Section 3 of the agreement is amended to read as follows:

r this agreement exceed 
$ -one Thousand, Six Hundred Ninety Dollars and
Sixty Cents

2. All other terms and conditions of the agreement dated November 15, 2018, between
the County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect.

by their duly authorized 
representatives, affix their respective signatures: 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 274EC656-865C-49D1-83D5-25368A4D4539



Template Version Date  August 26, 2016    Page 2 

For Contractor:  Mobile Modular  Management Corporation 

_____________________________ 
Contractor Signature 

_______________
Date 

___________________________ 
Contractor Name (please print) 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 

________________________________________ 

By:   
Director of Project Development Unit or Designee 

Date: _____________________________________ 

12-Jul-2022 | 10:35 PDT Kristen Erickson

Adam Ely

12-Jul-2022 | 11:23 PDT

DocuSign Envelope ID: 274EC656-865C-49D1-83D5-25368A4D4539


	20181106_a_mobile modular_R076950_packet.pdf
	07222017_a_mobile modular_12300-18-D002.pdf

	20181106_reso_mobile modular_R076250.pdf
	20181106_a_mobile modular_R076950_packet
	20190320_amd 1_mobile modular_R076250A.pdf
	20220516_amd 2_mobile modular_R076250A.pdf
	20240131_amd 03_mobile modular_R076250A_smmc.pdf
	20240131_amd 03_mobile modular_R076250A_smmc.pdf
	20220516_amd 2_mobile modular_R076250A.pdf





